

No. 10-1491

In The
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

**ESTHER KIOBEL, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.**

**ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., et al.,
Respondents.**

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE AND FEDERAL COURTS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* ON REARGUMENT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Theresa M. Traber
Bert Voorhees
Traber & Voorhees
128 N. Fair Oaks Ave.
Pasadena, CA 91103
(626) 585-9611
tmt@tvlegal.com
bv@tvlegal.com

Allan Ides
Counsel of Record
Loyola Law School
Los Angeles
919 Albany Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015
(213)736-1464
idesa@lls.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
EXISTING DOCTRINES ARE ADEQUATE TO ADDRESS ANY CONCERNS RAISED BY TRANSNATIONAL ALIEN TORT STATUTE CASES	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
A. PERSONAL JURISDICTION	7
B. FOREIGN POLICY CONCERNS.....	11
1. POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE	12
2. ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE	15
3. COMITY	17
C. <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i>	19
D. EXHAUSTION OF DOMESTIC REMEDIES	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009).....	22, 25
<i>Alperin v. Franciscan Order</i> , 423 Fed. Appx. 678 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	13
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	9
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	13
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	15, 28
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (2006).....	13
<i>Barboza v. Drummond Co.</i> , No. 06-61527, slip op. (S.D. Fla. July 17, 2007)	21
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Company</i> , 448 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2006)	18, 26

<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932).....	4
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	8
<i>Burnham v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	4, 10
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Serv.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Castille v. Peoples</i> , 489 U.S. 346 (1989).....	30
<i>Clayco Petroleum Corp. v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 712 F.2d 404 (9th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (2007).....	14
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Doe v. Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005).....	16
<i>Doe v. Lui Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	16
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	13

<i>Ex Parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886).....	30
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Doe</i> , 554 U.S. 909 (2008).....	14
<i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger</i> , 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	passim
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	20, 21
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales De Colom. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	8
<i>Hereros v. Deutsche Afrika-Linien Gmbh & Co.</i> , 232 Fed. Appx. 90 (3d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	30
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011).....	7, 10
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	12

<i>Jean v. Dorelien,</i> 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines,</i> 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Licea v. Curacao Drydock Co.,</i> 537 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	23
<i>Linder v. Portocarrero,</i> 963 F.2d 332 (11th Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>In re Maxwell Commc'n Corp.,</i> 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir.1996)	17, 19
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan,</i> 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	30
<i>Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.,</i> 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	13
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.,</i> 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	4
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,</i> 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	21, 24
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,</i> 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	23, 24
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	20
<i>Rasoulzadeh v. Associated Press,</i> 574 F. Supp. 854 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	22

<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	4
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto plc</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	29
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14, 29
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	7
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co., Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	20
<i>Skiriotes v. State of Florida</i> , 313 U.S. 69 (1941).....	4
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. United States Dist. Court for the S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	17
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	5, 12, 16

<i>Turedi v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 343 Fed. Appx. 623 (2d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897)	15
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>United States v. First Nat’l City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378	9
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	13
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	4
<i>Whiteman v. Republic of Austria</i> , 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Evtl. Tectonics Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 400, 406 (1991)	15, 16
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	12, 13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Developments in the Law---Extraterritoriality</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 1226, 1245 (2011)	30
---	----

Mavrommatis Palestine Concessions,

P.C.I.J. Series A, No. 2, at 12 (1924)	28
Michael D. Ramsey, <i>Escaping "International Comity,"</i> 83 Iowa L. Rev. 893, 897 (1998)	17
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil</i> , No. 07-81, 2007 U.S. Briefs 81, 8-9 & 19 (May 16, 2008)	14
Brief of the Federal Republic of Germany as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491, 2012 WL 379578 at 13 (Feb. 2, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
Brief of the Governments of Australia and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as Amici Curiae in Support of the Petitioners on Certain Questions Raised in the Petition for Certiorari, <i>Rio Tinto PLC v. Alexis Holyweek Sarei</i> , No. 11-649, 2011 U.S. Briefs 649; 2011 WL 6934726 (Dec. 28, 2011)	11, 27
Brief of Amicus Curiae the European Commission in Support of Neither Party, <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , No. 03-339, 2004 WL 177036 at *24 (U.S.) (Appellate Brief) (Jan. 23, 2004)	27
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 703 cmt. d (1987)....	28, 29

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 41(1)(c), opened for signature Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	28
Organization of American States, American Convention on Human Rights, art. 46, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123	28
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, art. 35(1), Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221	28
